

No. PD-0844-23; PD-0845-23; PD-0846-23

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

TORREY LYNNE HENDERSON, AMARA JANA RIDGE,
JUSTIN ROYCE THOMPSON

Appellants,

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee.

From the Seventh Court of Appeals,
Case Nos. 07-22-00303-CR; 07-22-00304-CR; 07-22-00305-CR

Trial Court Cause Nos. CR20-65983; CR20-65984; CR20-65985
From the County Court at Law of Cooke County, Texas
The Honorable John M. Morris Presiding

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Savannah Kumar (Lead Counsel)

Emerson Sykes*

Brian Klosterboer

Brian Hauss*

Edgar Saldivar

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.

Adriana Piñon

Thomas Buser-Clancy

ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.

Additional counsel on following page
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Sorsha Huff

*Motion to Appear *Pro Hac Vice*
forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
GROUND FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The court of appeals’ broad interpretation of obstruction fails to give breathing room to the First Amendment.	6
A. The court of appeals’ opinion conflicts with this Court’s precedent and the Penal Code.....	7
B. The court’s failure to “give ample breathing room to the First Amendment” created further error in its jury charge analysis.....	10
II. The court of appeals erred by failing to require that §42.03(a)(1)’s culpable mental state apply to the result—actual obstruction.....	11
A. The statute’s text and this Court’s precedent make clear that §42.03(a)(1) is a result-oriented offense, and the culpable mental state must apply to that result.	12
B. The court’s mischaracterization of §42.03(a)(1) as conduct-oriented resulted in erroneous analysis of a preserved jury charge error.....	16
III. The court of appeals erred when it relied on non-individualized evidence to sustain Ms. Henderson, Ms. Ridge, and Mr. Thompson’s convictions.	16
A. The court of appeals relied on the acts of unnamed others to conclude that Appellants created an obstruction.	17
B. The court of appeals relied on the acts of unnamed others to conclude that Appellants had the requisite <i>mens rea</i>	19
PRAYER	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 304 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. App.— San Antonio, 2009, pet. ref’d).....	15
<i>Barron v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 719 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2001, no pet.)	9
<i>Brightbill v. State</i> , 734 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1987, no pet.)	9
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford, Tex.</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Gaston v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st] 2008, pet. ref’d).....	9
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (en banc)	2, 5, 18
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 281 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haye v. State</i> , 634 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1982).....	8, 13
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 2023 WL 7851698 (Tex. App.—Amarillo, Nov. 15, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutch v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (en banc)	11
<i>McIntosh v. State</i> , No. 02-21-00135-CR, 2022 WL 3097286 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 4, 2022, no pet.)	9
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (en banc)	13

<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App. 2002—Corpus Christi-Edinburg, no pet.)	6, 15
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Price v. State</i> , 457 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	13, 16
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Scales v. U.S.</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	17
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 626 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trejo v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. ref’d)	14
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Zinter v. Salvaggio</i> , 610 F.Supp.3d 919 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	8
Statutes	
Texas Penal Code §42.03(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code §42.03(a)(2).....	13, 14
Texas Penal Code §42.03(b)	4, 6, 7, 13
Texas Penal Code §42.04.....	11
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure §66.3.....	6, 15
